

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

PUBLIC CITIZEN,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	
)	
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND)	
HUMAN SERVICES,)	Civil Action No. 11-1681
)	Judge Beryl A. Howell
Defendant,)	
)	
and)	
)	
PFIZER INC. and PURDUE PHARMA)	
L.P.,)	
)	
Defendant-Intervenors.)	
)	

PLAINTIFF’S RENEWED MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 1

STANDARD OF REVIEW 3

ARGUMENT 4

I. The Reportable Event Summaries Are Not Exempt from Disclosure Under Exemption 4 5

II. The Disclosure Log Summaries Are Not Exempt from Disclosure Under Exemption 4 8

III. Documents Regarding the Companies’ Actions to Screen for and Remove Ineligible Persons Are Not Exempt from Disclosure Under Exemption 4 10

IV. Pfizer Documents Reflecting Off-Label Promotion During Detailing Sessions Are Not Exempt from Disclosure Under Exemption 4 13

CONCLUSION 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

CNA Financial Corp. v. Donovan,
830 F.2d 1132 (D.C. Cir. 1987)6, 9, 13

Department of State v. Ray,
502 U.S. 164 (1991).....4

Goldberg v. Department of State,
818 F.2d 71 (D.C. Cir. 1987)4

Gulf & Western Industries, Inc. v. United States,
615 F.2d 527 (D.C. Cir. 1979)6, 8, 9, 13

Milner v. Department of Navy,
131 S. Ct. 1259 (2011).....7

National Community Reinvestment Coalition v. National Credit Union Administration,
290 F. Supp. 2d 124 (D.D.C. 2003)6, 7, 9, 13

National Parks & Conservation Ass’n v. Morton,
498 F.2d 765 (D.C. Cir. 1974)4

Public Citizen Health Research Group v. FDA,
704 F.2d 1280 (D.C. Cir. 1983)7, 9

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 552.....1

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(4)4

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....3

Fed. R. Evid. 100214

MISCELLANEOUS

OIG, The Effect of Exclusion from Participation in Federal Health Care Programs,
Special Advisory Bulletin (Sept. 1999),
available at http://oig.hhs.gov/exclusions/effects_of_exclusion.asp.....10
